

Nos. 13-16819, 13-16918, 13-16919, 13-16929, 13-16936, 13-17028, 13-17097

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ANGEL FRALEY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

JO BATMAN, ET AL.,
Objectors and Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 11-CV-01726, Hon. Richard Seeborg, presiding

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLEE FACEBOOK, INC.

Kristin Linsley Myles
Joshua Patashnik
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

Michael G. Rhodes
Matthew D. Brown
Jeffrey M. Gutkin
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

Daniel B. Levin
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Counsel for Facebook, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 A. Factual Background.....7

 B. Procedural History.....12

 C. The Amended Settlement Agreement15

 D. The Objections18

 E. The District Court’s Final Approval of the Settlement.....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT25

ARGUMENT29

The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Settlement29

I. Abuse of Discretion Is the Correct Standard of Review29

II. The District Court Correctly Found the Settlement a Reasonable, Arm’s-Length Compromise that Avoided Litigation Risk, Provided Important Benefits to Class Members, and Showed No Hint of Collusion.....30

 A. Plaintiffs Had Low Odds of Ever Recovering31

 1. Plaintiffs Expressly Consented to Sponsored Stories32

 2. Plaintiffs Impliedly Consented to Sponsored Stories33

 3. COPPA Presented Significant Obstacles for Plaintiffs’ Claim That Parental Consent Was Required Before Teenagers Could Elect to “Like” Content on Facebook.....35

 4. Plaintiffs Could Not Prove Injury or Entitlement to Restitution40

 5. Plaintiffs Faced Other Barriers to Recovery.....42

- B. Plaintiffs Faced Risky and Protracted Litigation and Serious Challenges to Maintaining a Certified Class.....48
- C. The Relief in the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....49
- D. The Settlement Resulted from Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel and Drew Few Objections.....51
- III. The Arguments Advanced by Objectors Do Not Demonstrate a Clear Abuse of Discretion by the District Court53
 - A. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion by Approving the Settlement Notwithstanding Objectors’ Arguments About State Laws Regarding Minors53
 - 1. Only If a Settlement Authorizes a Clear Violation of Well Established Law Should a District Court Reject the Settlement on that Basis54
 - 2. The Settlement Does Not Authorize Any Conduct that Violates State Laws, Let Alone Clearly Illegal Conduct Under Well Established Law56
 - 3. The Settlement Does Not Violate Any Provisions of the California Family Code.....61
 - B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Require Separate Counsel for the Minor Subclass.....65
 - C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Approving a Settlement Requiring a \$20 Million Payment70
 - D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving a Settlement with a *Cy Pres* Component73
 - E. The Attorneys’ Fees Award Is Not A Basis To Reject the Settlement75
 - F. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Settlement Despite An Objection from a Former Class Representative and Withdrawal of Two *Cy Pres* Recipients77
 - G. Counsel’s References to the Fee-Shifting Provision of § 3344 in Depositions Does Not Cast Any Doubt on the Settlement79
 - H. This Court Should Not Reach the K.D. Objectors’ Arguments Made for the First Time on Appeal80

IV. The Arguments Advanced Only by Amici Also Fail to Demonstrate
an Abuse of Discretion by the District Court82

CONCLUSION85

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	67, 68, 70
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	57
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Baugh v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	44
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	4, 8, 45
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	73, 74
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	83, 84
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	4, 46, 60, 82
<i>C.M.D. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-1216-RS, 2014 WL 1266291 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	71
<i>Churchill Village, LLC v. General Electric</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	32, 53

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)73, 74

County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)79

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)79

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)25, 31, 54, 75

Downing v. Abercrombie & Fitch,
265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001)33, 42

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....46

Feder v. Harrington,
58 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)73

Felzen v. Andreas,
134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)57

Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC,
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)50

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....47

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)73

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)69

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)*passim*

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....39, 40

<i>I.B. ex rel. Fife v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	65
<i>In re Baan Co. Securities Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003).....	73
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 53, 77, 78
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 092-3184, 2011 WL 6092532 (FTC Nov. 29, 2011).....	85
<i>In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2430-LHK, 2014 WL 1102660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014).....	50
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	69, 71, 72
<i>In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	77
<i>In re Mego Financial Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	70
<i>In re Pacific Enterprises Securities Litig.</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	32, 77, 81
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N.A., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	76
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974)	52
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.,
452 U.S. 18 (1981).....82

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship,
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)79

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)56, 57

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)78

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....43

Maine Independent Colleges Ass’n v. Baldacci,
No. 09-CV-396-JAW (D. Me. Sept. 9, 2009).....46

Marek v. Lane,
134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....30, 86

Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)49

Moore v. City of San Jose,
615 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1980)55, 56, 60

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)74

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)24, 75

Newton v. Thomason,
22 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1994)35

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of S.F.,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)*passim*

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....67, 68, 70, 71

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)52

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010)39

Prof’l Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski,
678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012)68

Ratner v. Chemical Bank N.Y. Trust Co.,
54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)53

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....45

Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)56, 57

Robinson v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ.,
566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009)56

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)*passim*

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....39

Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012)34

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....82, 83

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002).....37, 61

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....52

Torres v. Nutrisystem, Inc.,
289 F.R.D. 587 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....50

<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	70
<i>Trigueros v. Adams</i> , 658 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011)	82
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	82
<i>United States v. Alonso</i> , 48 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995)	82
<i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 12 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Wahchumwah</i> , 710 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2012)	84
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	39
STATE CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Wagnon</i> , 110 Cal. App. 2d 362 (1952)	36
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Mendes</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 136 (2008)	42
<i>Block v. Major League Baseball</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 538 (1998)	50
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. BC444482 (Cal. Super. Ct., L.A. County, Sept. 22, 2011)	40, 61
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000)	42

Eastwood v. Superior Court,
149 Cal. App. 3d 409 (1983)42

Hakes Inv. Co. v. Lyons,
166 Cal. 557 (1913)64

Hill v. NCAA,
7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)35, 83

Hill v. Roll Int’l Corp.,
195 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (2011)14

Korea Supply v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)49

Macken v. Martinez,
214 Cal. App. 2d 784 (1963)43

Miller v. Collectors Universe, Inc.,
159 Cal. App. 4th 988 (2008)14

Morgan v. Morgan,
220 Cal. App. 2d 665 (1963)66

S. Bay Chevrolet v. GMAC,
72 Cal. App. 4th 861 (1999)49

Schumm v. Berg,
37 Cal. 2d 174 (1951)64

Sisco v. Cosgrove, Michelizzi, Schwabacher, Ward & Bianchi,
51 Cal. App. 4th 1302 (1996)66

Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC,
181 Cal. App. 4th 664 (2010)33

Traxler v. Varady,
12 Cal. App. 4th 1321 (1993)35

FEDERAL STATUTES

Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA),
 15 U.S.C. § 6501 *et seq.*4, 37, 41

Video Privacy Protection Act,
 18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(2)(A)72

28 U.S.C. § 12916

28 U.S.C. § 13326, 13

28 U.S.C. § 145313

Communications Decency Act,
 47 U.S.C. § 230.....4, 14, 47, 59

STATE STATUTES

California Unfair Competition Law,
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.**passim*

Cal. Civ. Code § 3344*passim*

Cal. Family Code § 670064

Cal. Family Code § 670163, 64, 65, 66

Cal. Family Code § 675067

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 540.08(1), (6)58

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 5058

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 839.158

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-1105(a)58

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-40(A)58

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 995.50(2)(b)58

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REFERENCES

16 C.F.R. § 312.5(a)(1).....37

144 Cong. Rec. S12787 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998).....39

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....7

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....89

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2330, 53

TREATISES

Rest. 3d of Agency § 1.01 (2006).....64

OTHER MATERIALS

6 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 18:14
(4th ed. 2002).....69

Facebook, Inc., SEC Form 10-K for Fiscal Year 2013, *available at*
[http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1326801/000132680114000007/
fb-12312013x10k.htm](http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1326801/000132680114000007/fb-12312013x10k.htm).....9

Facebook, *Platform Roadmap, April 9th, 2014 for Ads API* (Apr. 9, 2014),
<https://developers.facebook.com/roadmap/completed-changes/>.....13

H. Rheingold, *Using Participatory Media and Public Voice to Encourage
Civic Engagement*, found in *Civic Life Online: Learning How Digital
Media Can Engage Youth* (W.L. Bennett, ed., 2008).....46

M. Madden, et al., *Teens, Social Media, and Privacy*, Pew Research Center
(2013), *available at* [http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2013/Teens-
Social-Media-And-Privacy.aspx](http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2013/Teens-Social-Media-And-Privacy.aspx).....46

Michael Loatman, “MacArthur Foundation to Decline Facebook Settlement
Funds,” *Bloomberg BNA*, Sept. 20, 2013, *available at*
<http://www.bna.com/macarthur-foundation-decline-b17179877204/>.....80
